lay in seeking justice for parties not directly involved in the matter. 
Additionally, despite the facts clarifying that the pregnant woman and 
her family were residents of a village, and, therefore, belonged to a 
rural background, the amount set for the bail surety was INR 75,000/- 
(Indian Rupees Seventy-Five Thousand) in at least two bail cases.121 
These crucial cases also raise questions about the accessibility of 
abortion and healthcare services since the nearest available resource 
for both medical termination medication and care was the neighbour-
ing village.

[...]

husband to take his share of the joint property and settle elsewhere.161 
When the husband refused, the pregnant woman allegedly threatened 
to terminate the pregnancy.162 It was also the complainant’s case that 
the accused-wife “took away her gold ornaments and INR 16,000/- 
(Indian Rupees Sixteen Thousand) with her” to her parental house.163 
The complainant, thereafter, alleged that she had an abortion and filed 
a complaint under §312.164 Further, the Hoshiarpur District Court ob-
served that other than oral allegations, no evidence as to the alleged

[...]

applicant was accused of engaging in a gender determination test. She 
was accused of possessing an ultrasound machine in the clinic that 
she used to disclose the gender of foetuses and to conduct gender-
biased sex-selection. She allegedly took INR 25,000/- (Indian Rupees 
Twenty-five thousand) to conduct the test for the services. The charge 
of §312 of the IPC was applied along with several provisions in the 
PCPNDT Act.188 The case against the accused person was that she 
was “the lady who has been caught red handed by the Medical Team